
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

ST o MAl E 
AS PASSED BY THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS 
at the 

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION 
September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988 

and the 
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION 

November 28, 1988 

AND 

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES 
at the 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 
December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 
October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987 

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 
October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 
January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988 

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION 
September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988 

and the 
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION 

November 28, 1988 

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 

TITLE 3. SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4. 

Twin City Printery 
Lewiston, Maine 

1989 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED AT THE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

of the 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

1987 



RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1987 

Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1065 - Register of Deeds 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1070 - Register of Probate 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1075 - Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1090 - Auditing 
Contractual Services 

1095 - Debt Service 
Contractual Services: 

Principal 
Interest 

2005 - Knox-Lincoln Extension Service 
Contractual Services 

2025 - Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services: 

Maine State Retirement System 
Health Insurance 
Group Life Insurance 
Federal Insurance Contributions Act 
Liability Insurance 
Workers' Compensation Insurance 
Maine State Retirement System -

Administrative Expenses 
Unemployment Compensation 
Retired Employees Benefits Liability 
Municipal Blanket Bond 

2035 - Knox-Lincoln Soil Conservation 
Contractual Services 

2040 - County Copiers 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

2045 - Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Eastern Maine Development District 
Resource, Conservation and Development 
Eastern Midcoast Planning Commission 

2050 - Insurance 
Contractual Services 

2060 - Airport - Maintenance 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

The airport manager shall not receive a housing al
lowance or any county funds other than the salary 
as established by the 1988 Knox County budget. 

2061 - Airport Advisory Committee 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

43,514 
39,500 
7,500 

57,696 
61,105 
1,800 
2,054 

45,235 
11,300 
1,175 

790 

291,376 
107,271 
14,850 

7,490 

3,500 

32,250 
70,102 

27,300 

7,500 
83,500 

275 
72,500 
18,855 
84,000 

600 
8,000 

36,439 
1,000 

7,100 

3,000 
3,000 

5,000 
750 
500 

2,500 

58,479 
39,655 
6,150 

69,800 

2,250 
100 

2085 - Postage Meter 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

CHAPTER 101 

1,650 
50 

$2,080,989 

; and be it further 

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized, 
Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on 
the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of 
State, are authorized as expenditures by the county dur
ing the calendar year 1988, from federal revenue shar
ing funds received by the county, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for 'personal services, contrac
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
the account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIA TION ACCOUNT NUMBER 
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

1035 - County Buildings 
Contractual Services 

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING 

APPROPRIA TIONS 

$59,500 

$59,500 

; and be it further 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures ap
pearing in this resolve represent the total amount of tax
es and the total specific expenditures authorized for the 
calendar year 1988. The following is a summary of 
revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Federal Revenue Sharing 
Transfer from Surplus 
Jail Reimbursement 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be raised by taxation 

$380,646 
59,500 

224,796 
11,550 

$2,140,489 

676,492 

$1,463,997 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap
proved, 

Effective April 19, 1988. 

CHAPTER 101 

H.P. 1663 - L.D. 2275 

RESOLVE, to Change the Reporting Date of the 
Commission on Sport Fisheries. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Resolves 1987, chapter '39 established a Com
mission on Sport Fisheries to study the State's sport fish-

2435 



CHAPTER 101 

eries management program and to report its findings to 
the Legislature by February 15, 1988; and 

Whereas, the commission's assignment is a very ex
tensive and time consuming one involving, among other 
issues, the question of the capacity of Maine's waters, 
angler desires, current hatchery capabilities, state-of-the
art hatcheries and innovative funding; and 

Whereas, the commission has determined that special
ized advice will be required to assist it in its endeavors 
and time is required to identify the resource personnel, 
to determine methods of funding their participation and 
to obtain time on their schedules; and 

Whereas, the Commission to Study the Impact of 
Game and Nongame Species on Maine's Economy is deal
ing with material of value to the commission and will have 
quarterly reports during 1988 and a formal interim report 
December 1, 1988; and 

Whereas, because of these reasons, the commission re
quires additional time to complete its study; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Report of commission. Resolved: That, notwith
standing Resolves 1987, chapter 39, the Commission on 
Sport Fisheries shall continue its study and report its 
findings, together with any necessary legislation, to the 
Legislature no later than December 1, 1988; and be it 
further 

Nonlapsing funds. Resolved: That the funds ap
propriated by Resolves 1987, chapter 39, shall not lapse 
on February 15, 1988, but shall carry forward until the 
purposes of this study have been completed; and be it 
further 

Allocation. Resolved: That the following funds are 
allocated from dedicated revenue of the Department of 
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to carry out the purposes 
of this resolve. 

LEGISLATURE 

Commission on Sports Fisheries 

All Other 

Provides funds for the remaining antici
pated costs of the commission. 

1988-89 

$1,000 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when ap
proved. 

Effective April 20, 1988. 

2436 

RESOLVES, SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 1987 

CHAPTER 102 

H.P. 1934 - L.D. 2635 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and 
Authorizing Expenditures of Kennebec County for 

the Year 1988. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves 
of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, Kennebec County has certain expenses and 
liabilities which must be met as they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 
1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in 
order to provide the required revenue for the county; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. Kennebec County; taxes apportioned. Re
solved: That the following sum is hereby granted as 
a tax on Kennebec County to be apportioned, assessed, 
collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and 
necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, 
and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988: 

1988 TAX 

$2,516,387 

; and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. 
Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county 
budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are 
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county 
during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total 
amounts of expenditures for personal services, contrac
tual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
each account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER 

1005 - Superior Court 
Contractual Services 

1010 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

1015 - District Attorney 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
Capital Expenditures 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$ 132,250 

22,730 
4,570 
1,700 
3,000 

115,247 
43,300 
10,500 
1,000 


