MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

AS PUBLIC LAWS AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

at the

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

AND

AS PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS AND RESOLVES

at the

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 3, 1986 to June 30, 1987

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

October 9, 1987 to October 10, 1987

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

October 21, 1987 to November 20, 1987

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1988 to May 5, 1988

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988

and the

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

November 28, 1988

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Twin City Printery Lewiston, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1987

RESOLVES, SECO	ND REGULAR SESSION — 198	37
Contractual Se	rvices	43,514
Commodities		39,500
Capital Expend	litures	7,500
1065 - Register of Dec		
Personal Service		57,696
Contractual Se	rvices	61,105
Commodities Capital Expend	litures	1,800 2,054
1070 — Register of Pro Personal Service		45,235
Contractual Se		11,300
Commodities		1,175
Capital Expend	litures	790
1075 - Sheriff		
Personal Servi		291,376
Contractual Se Commodities	rvices	107,271 14,850
Capital Expend	litures	7,490
•	artics	1,400
1090 - Auditing Contractual Se	rvices	3,500
	1 41668	0,000
1095 — Debt Service Contractual Se	muiana	
Principal	rvices;	32,250
Interest		70,102
2005 - Knox-Lincoln E	Extension Service	
Contractual Se		27,300
2025 - Employee Bene	ofite	
Contractual Se		
	Retirement System	7,500
Health Insur		83,500
Group Life I		275
	rance Contributions Act	72,500
Liability Inst Workers' Co	mpensation Insurance	18,855 84,000
	Retirement System -	01,000
Administra	ative Expenses	600
	nt Compensation	8,000
Retired Emp Municipal Bl	loyees Benefits Liability	36,439 1,000
Municipal Di	anket bond	1,000
2035 - Knox-Lincoln S		7 100
Contractual Se	rvices	7,100
2040 - County Copiers		
Contractual Se Commodities	rvices	3,000
Commodities		3,000
2045 - Program Grant		
Contractual Se		E 000
	ne Development District onservation and Development	5,000 750
	coast Planning Commission	500
2050 - Insurance		
Contractual Se	rvices	2,500
9060 Aimont Mai	'ntononoo	
2060 — Airport — Mai Personal Servi		58,479
Contractual Se		39,655
Commodities		6,150
Capital Expend	litures	69,800
The airport n	nanager shall not receive a housing al-	
lowance or a	ny county funds other than the salary	
as establishe	d by the 1988 Knox County budget.	
2061 - Airport Adviso	ory Committee	
Contractual Se		2,250
Commodities		100

2085 - Postage Meter	
Contractual Services	1,650
Commodities	50

TOTAL GENERAL FUND \$2,080,989

: and be it further

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for the account in the county budget:

1035 — County Buildings Contractual Services	\$59,500
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING	\$59,500

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING

: and be it further

APPROPRIATIONS

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1988. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations \$2,140,489

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue	\$380,646
Federal Revenue Sharing	59,500
Transfer from Surplus	224,796
Jail Reimbursement	11,550

Total Available Credits 676,492

Amount to be raised by taxation

\$1,463,997

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 19, 1988.

CHAPTER 101

H.P. 1663 — L.D. 2275

RESOLVE, to Change the Reporting Date of the Commission on Sport Fisheries.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Resolves 1987, chapter 39 established a Commission on Sport Fisheries to study the State's sport fish-

eries management program and to report its findings to the Legislature by February 15, 1988; and

Whereas, the commission's assignment is a very extensive and time consuming one involving, among other issues, the question of the capacity of Maine's waters, angler desires, current hatchery capabilities, state-of-theart hatcheries and innovative funding; and

Whereas, the commission has determined that specialized advice will be required to assist it in its endeavors and time is required to identify the resource personnel, to determine methods of funding their participation and to obtain time on their schedules; and

Whereas, the Commission to Study the Impact of Game and Nongame Species on Maine's Economy is dealing with material of value to the commission and will have quarterly reports during 1988 and a formal interim report December 1, 1988; and

Whereas, because of these reasons, the commission requires additional time to complete its study; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Report of commission. Resolved: That, notwithstanding Resolves 1987, chapter 39, the Commission on Sport Fisheries shall continue its study and report its findings, together with any necessary legislation, to the Legislature no later than December 1, 1988; and be it further

Nonlapsing funds. Resolved: That the funds appropriated by Resolves 1987, chapter 39, shall not lapse on February 15, 1988, but shall carry forward until the purposes of this study have been completed; and be it further

Allocation. Resolved: That the following funds are allocated from dedicated revenue of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

1988-89

LEGISLATURE

Commission on Sports Fisheries

All Other \$1,000

Provides funds for the remaining anticipated costs of the commission.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 20, 1988.

CHAPTER 102

H.P. 1934 — L.D. 2635

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Kennebec County for the Year 1988.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Kennebec County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1988 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Kennebec County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on Kennebec County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1988:

1988 TAX

\$2,516,387

: and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1988, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER	APPROPRIATIONS	
1005 - Superior Court		
Contractual Services	\$ 132,250	
1010 - Civil Emergency Preparedness		
Personal Services	22,730	
Contractual Services	4,570	
Commodities	1,700	
Capital Expenditures	3,000	
1015 - District Attorney		
Personal Services	115,247	
Contractual Services	43,300	
Commodities	10,500	
Capital Expenditures	1,000	